
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Joy Andrews (Vice-Chair), Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Caroline Goodrick (Chair), 
Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 

Date: Thursday, 21st December, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Ryedale House, Malton 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Lily Hamilton of Democratic Services by midday on Monday, 
18 December 2023. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 16 November 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   23/00249/FUL- Change of use of agricultural land to a (Pages 5 - 30) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

OFFICIAL 

seasonal camping site to allow 24no. tent and 6no. motor 
home pitches to include erection of an associated toilet 
block 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning  

 
5.   ZE23/00416/FUL- Erection of replacement dwelling and 

associated landscaping 
(Pages 31 - 

60) 
 Report of the Assistant Director Planning  

 
6.   22/01117/FUL - Application for continuation of site 

operations as a petrol station and retail shop, including 
preparation area for hot and cold food for sale on premises. 
Alterations to the arrangement for the provision of parking, 
manoeuvring with turning area. (Amended description, 
illustrative food items for sale (13.9.2023), amended site 
layout plan (18.8.2023) and amended highways statement 
13.9.2023) 

(Pages 61 - 
90) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 
7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 To be confirmed  

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Lily Hamilton 
Tel: 077808 78444 
Email: democraticservices.rye@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 13 December 2023 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 16th November, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Alpha Love-Koh, Solicitor, Jill Thompson, Service Manager for Planning and 

Development, Niamh Bonner, Senior Planning Officer, and Lily Hamilton, 
Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
43 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

44 Minutes for the Meeting held on 19 October 2023 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 19 October were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record, subject to an amendment to include the voting record in minute 39.  
 
 

45 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Lindsay Burr MBE declared an interest in respect of Item 5 as the Deputy Mayor 
of Malton Town Council and therefore did not partake in the debate or vote on this item.  
 
 

46 22/01117/FUL - Application for continuation of site operations as a petrol station and 
retail shop, including preparation area for hot and cold food for sale on premises. 
Alterations to the arrangement for the provision of parking, manoeuvring with turning 
area. (Amended description, illustrative food items for sale (13.9.2023), amended site 
layout plan (18.8.2023) and amended highways statement 13.9.2023) 
 
Councillor Goodrick informed the Committee that application 22/01117/FUL had been 
withdrawn from consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

47 23/00284/FUL - INSTALLATION OF A PUMP TRACK AT THE PLAY AREA TO BE USED 
BY ROLLER BLADES AND NON-MOTORISED SCOOTERS AND CYCLES WITH 
ASSOCIATED FENCING AND THE INSTALLATION OF REPOSITIONED ADULT GYM 
EQUIPMENT ON BEHALF OF MRS GAIL COOK (MALTON TOWN COUNCIL) 
 
Considered:  
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for installation of a pump track at the play area to be used by roller 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

blades and non-motorised scooters and cycles with associated fencing and the installation 
of repositioned adult gym equipment at Play Area, Rainbow Lane, Malton, North Yorkshire. 
 
Councillor Burr MBE spoke as the Deputy Mayor of Malton Town Council.  
 
During Consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:  
 

- The size of the pump track.  
- The placement of the fence in relation to the pump track.  
- The upkeep of the play area. 
- The lighting in the play area. 

 
The decision:  
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions detailed in the committee report.  
 
Voting record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared unanimously.  
 
 

48 ZE23/362/2023 - CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CHESTNUT 
COTTAGE, BACK LANE, WOMBLETON, 
 
Considered:  
 
Report of the Corporate Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of the confirmation of TPO ZE/362/2023 with modifications.  
 
During consideration of the above application, the committee discussed the importance of 
maintaining trees.  
 
The decision:  
 
That the order be confirmed with modifications as set out in the committee report.  
 
Voting record  
 
 A vote was taken and the motion was declared unanimously.  
 
 

49 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business.  
 
 

50 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday 21 December 2023 at 10.00am 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 

 
Community Development Services 

 
Malton and Thirsk Area Constituency Committee 

 
21 DECEMBER 2023 

 
23/00249/FUL- CHANGE OF USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND TO A SEASONAL 

CAMPING SITE TO ALLOW 24NO. TENT AND 6NO. MOTOR HOME PITCHES TO 
INCLUDE ERECTION OF AN ASSOCIATED TOILET BLOCK ON BEHALF OF MISS 

LINDA COOPER (R COOPER & SON) 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning  
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the change of use of agricultural land to a 
seasonal camping site to allow 24no. tent and 6no. motor home pitches to include 
erection of an associated toilet block on land at Cotril Farm, New Road, Terrington, 
North Yorkshire YO60 6NT 

1.2     The application has been referred to the Committee for determination owing to the 
range of issues raised. 

 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions listed below.  

 
2.1. The application site relates to a field within the landholding of Cotril Farm.  

The entire site also falls within the Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty (AONB.) 

 

2.2. The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use of agricultural land to 

a seasonal camping site to allow 24no. tent and 6no. motor home pitches to include 

erection of an associated toilet block for seasonal use between 1st May and 31st 

October annually.  

 

2.3. This amended scheme incorporates a reduced red line area, together with a noise 

and amenity management plan, landscaping scheme and the inclusion of 2no. 

passing places.  

 

2.4. The principle of the development is considered to align with the following policies 

contained within the Ryedale Plan; Policy SP1 (General Location of Development and 

Settlement Hierarchy) SP8 (Tourism) and SP9 (The Land Based and Rural 

Economy.) 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 

2.5. The scheme has been also carefully considered in relation to the setting of the the 

potential impact upon the Howardian Hills AONB, the form and character of the site, 

ecology, neighbouring amenity, access and highway safety in line with Policies SP13 

(Landscapes) SP16 (Design) and SP20 (Generic Development Management Issues.) 

 
2.6. It is considered that the proposal as amended secures an acceptable scheme, limited 

to 6no. motor home pitches and 24no. camping pitches, to be utilised for up to 6 

months annually. This is on the basis of the additional landscaping scheme and 

operating restrictions including the proposed annual opening period, togeth
[...]
rom obstruction and all persons working on the development site 
must be made aware that a Public Right of Way exists, and must have regard for 
the safety of Public Rights of Way users at all times. 
 

Page 29



 

 

26 

Applicants should contact the County Council’s Countryside Access Service at 
County Hall, Northallerton via CATO@northyorks.gov.uk to obtain up-to-date 
information regarding the exact route of the way and to discuss any initial 
proposals for altering the route. 
 

2:   It is noted the Developer should contact the Council’s Housing Team to ascertain if 
a Caravan Site Licence will be necessary.  

 
 
Target Determination Date: 22nd December 2023 

 

Case Officer: Niamh Bonner, niamh.bonner@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
Appendix A – Proposed Layout Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 30

mailto:niamh.bonner@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 

 
Community Development Services 

 
Malton and Thirsk Area Constituency Committee 

 
21 DECEMBER 2023 

 
ZE23/00416/FUL- ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLING AND ASSOCIATED 

LANDSCAPING ON BEHALF OF MR M GIBSON 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning  
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the erection of replacement dwelling and 
associated landscaping at Middleton House, Finkle Street, Sheriff Hutton, North 
Yorkshire, YO60 6RD 

1.2     The application has been referred to the Committee for determination owing to the 
level of public interest and demolition of a building considered to be a non-
designated heritage asset.  

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions listed below.  

 
2.1. The application site relates to Middleton House, Finkle Street, Sheriff Hutton together 

with its domestic curtilage.  

 

2.2. This site does not lie within the Village Conservation Area, nor a Visually Important 

Undeveloped Area (VIUA). The Village Conservation Area boundary runs to the 
[...]
Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 

21st December 2023 
 

22/01117/FUL - Application for continuation of site operations as a petrol 
station and retail shop, including preparation area for hot and cold food for 

sale on premises. Alterations to the arrangement for the provision of 
parking, manoeuvring with turning area. (Amended description, illustrative 

food items for sale (13.9.2023), amended site layout plan (18.8.2023) and 
amended highways statement 13.9.2023) 

 

At:  Brookes, North Road Garage, Shipton by Beningbrough, York, North 
Yorkshire, YO30 1AL 

For: Mr Thomas Brooke 

 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1    To determine a planning application for the continuation of site operations as  

a petrol station and retail shop, including preparation area for hot and cold food for  

sale on premises. Alterations to the arrangement for the provision of parking, 
manoeuvring with turning area. (Amended description, illustrative food items for  

sale (13.9.2023), amended site layout plan (18.8.2023) and amended highways 
statement 13.9.2023) at Brookes, North Road Garage, Shipton by Beningbrough, 
York, North Yorkshire, YO30 1AL on behalf of the Assistant Director – Planning. 
 

1.2  It is considered that this application is appropriate to be determined by the Planning 
Committee given the public interest generated and the planning history associated 
with the site. 

 
1.3 This application was proposed to be deferred by Officers and agreed by Members of 

the Planning Committee at the Hambleton District Council Planning Committee of 16 
February 2023 to allow further consideration of relevant highways matters including 
signage.  

 
1.4. Corresponding application ref. no.:  22/01288/ADV - Application for advertisement 

consent for ‘1No. site entry and 1No. exit non-illuminated signage for existing on-site 
business’ at this site was withdrawn on the 16 Febr
[...]
pects of this application and the matters raised by third parties. As such, it is the opinion 
of the Local Highway Authority that a refusal based on the proposal’s effect on highway 
safety could not be sustained. We would however recommend that the proposed layout is 
implemented to formalise the traffic management within the site which will have benefits to 
the users/ visitors within the site and ultimately to those users/visitors accessing and 
egressing the A19. Consequently the Local Highway Authority recommends that the 
following condition is attached to any permission granted: Provision of Approved Turning 

Page 70



 11 

and Parking Areas The parking, manoeuvring and turning areas for all users shall be 
constructed in accordance with the details on drawing number AMA/21033/SK002 Issue P1 
Dated 12 September 2023. Once created these areas must be maintained clear of any 
obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all times. Reason for Condition: To 
ensure that the parking and servicing areas are kept accessible to vehicles and that 
circulation areas are available for the free flow of traffic on the site. In the interests of 
highway safety and general amenity of the development. 

 
 Officer Note: 
 

The Highway Authority was asked the specific of the necessity or otherwise for entry and 
exit signage from the site. The Highway Authority has made the following statement on this 
point: 
“Ultimately, as there is no relevant collision history linked to the current operation of the site 
in the last five years – it would be difficult insist that the applicant provide signage. A refusal 
on this point on highway safety grounds would be difficult to sustain. Typically filling stations 
in the UK operate on a left in, left out basis, which is the case here. “ 

 

Additional Highway Authority Note received 12 December 2023: 
 
The garage site has been operating for a number of years without a formal one-way system 
to inform vehicle routing and there is no record of relevant collision history (on the highway) 
linked to the current operation of the site in the last five years to suggest that there is an 
evidenced highway safety issue. On this basis it is considered that the proposed 
arrangement would not be detrimental to highway safety compared to the existing and 
therefore, that it is not necessary to require additional roadside signage pursuant to the 
current application. We consider that vehicles would be able to circulate around the one-
way system and there is sufficient space within the private site for the circulation of vehicles 
and to allow vehicles to turn around and exit to the A19 in a forward gear. 
 
Painted arrows are a common situation both on the highway and off (such as in car parks) 
and their temporary obstruction by vehicles driving or queueing over them is not generally a 
concern. A relevant planning condition has been proposed to mitigate longer term parking 
outside of designated areas. It is also considered that there would be illumination from both 
vehicle headlights and the forecourt illumination from canopy lights to make any markings 
legible during the hours of darkness. 

 
7.5     National Highways: No objection. 
 
7.6     North Yorkshire Police: No comments to make in relation to designing out crime. 
           
7.7      Environmental Health (Contaminated Land) – No objections. 
 
7.8      Environmental Health (residential services) - No additional comments to make over and 

above those already submitted. 
 
7.9       Licensing Team:  Confirm that the premises is licensed and any changes to the premises 

licence plans will require a variation application. Other than this, have no comments or 
observations. 

 
7.10    A 10 day re-consultation exercise was undertaken on the 15.5.2023. The representations 

received are summarised below (please see website for full comments). 
 
7.11   Highways England: No objections. 
 
7.12   Highways Authority: Superseded by 
[...]
he highway safety on 
the A19 are matters for the Local Highway Authority which have been considered as part of 
the application process.  

 
10.35  The Highway Authority have confirmed that, in terms of injury collision history adjacent to 

the site on the A19 there have been no reported injury collisions within 100m of the site over 
the last 5 years. The Highways Authority are not aware of a recurrent injury collision 
problem at this site and are not proposing any highway improvements on road safety 
grounds to the area. 

 
10.36  In regards to the removal of signage from the proposal the Highway Authority  

Have advised that ultimately, as there is no relevant collision history linked to the current 
operation of the site in the last five years. A refusal on this point on highway safety grounds 
would be difficult to sustain. Typically filling stations in the UK operate on a left in, left out 
basis, which is the case here. The Highway Authority advise that the garage site has been 
operating for a number of years without a formal one-way system to inform vehicle routing 
and there is no record of relevant collision history (on the highway) linked to the current 

Page 85



 26 

operation of the site in the last five years to suggest that there is an evidenced highway 
safety issue. On this basis it is considered that the proposed arrangement would not be 
detrimental to highway safety compared to the existing and therefore, that it is not 
necessary to require additional roadside signage pursuant to the current application. The 
Highways Authority consider that vehicles would be able to circulate around the one-way 
system and there is sufficient space within the private site for the circulation of vehicles and 
to allow vehicles to turn around and exit to the A19 in a forward gear. The Highways 
Authority consider that painted arrows are a common situation both on the highway and off 
(such as in car parks) and their temporary obstruction by vehicles dr
[...]


 
4. Planning permission is granted for food to be prepared and sold on the premises only. 

There should be no indoor or outdoor seating or standing space provided for the 
consumption of food and food should be consumed off the premises. 
 
Reason: To clarify the scope of the planning permission and limit the food use to that of 
preparation and sale only. 

 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of any Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 

and any Town and Country Planning General or Special Development Order for the 
time being in force relating to 'permitted development' the premises shall not be used for 
any purpose other than a petrol filling station and associated shop for the sale of 
convenience goods and for the preparation and sale of hot and cold food on the 
premises for consumption off the premises in accordance with the note entitled 
‘illustrative food items for sale’ dated 13.9.2023 and Proposed Floor Pan. Drawing 004 
Rev. A. Submitted 12 May 2023. 
 
Reason: To clarify the scope of the planning permission and limit the planning 
permission to that applied for and considered. 

 
 
Target Determination Date: 20 February 2023  
 
Case Officer: Ann Rawlinson, ann.rawlinson@northyorks.gov.uk   
 

 

Page 89

mailto:ann.rawlinson@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 16 November 2023
	4 23/00249/FUL- Change of use of agricultural land to a seasonal camping site to allow 24no. tent and 6no. motor home pitches to include erection of an associated toilet block
	5 ZE23/00416/FUL- Erection of replacement dwelling and associated landscaping
	ZE23-00416-FUL Appendix 1 Plan
	Currently Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans 23-00416-FUL
	SHERI-WBA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-PL_002-P1 - Site Location Plan - Middleton House
	Proposed Elevations Middleton House Approved 22-00539-FUL
	Proposed Floor Plans Middleton House Approved 22-00539-FUL

	6 22/01117/FUL - Application for continuation of site operations

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21st December, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Joy Andrews (Vice-Chair in the Chair), plus Councillors Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, George Jabbour (as a substitute for Councillor Goodrick), Nigel Knapton and 
Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Niamh Bonner (Planning), Alex Gardner (Highways), St John Harris (Democratic 

Services), Nicki Lishman (Democratic Services), Alpha Love-Koh (Legal), Ann 
Rawlinson (Planning), and Jill Thompson (Planning) 

 
Apologies: Councillors Sam Cross and Caroline Goodrick 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
51 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

52 Minutes for the Meeting held on 16 November 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 November 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

53 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Jabbour declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 in his capacity as Vice-
Chair of Howardian Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee which had commented on the 
planning application. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to 
be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown in the 
report or as set out below.   



 

 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
54 23/00249/FUL- Change of use of agricultural land to a seasonal camping site to allow 

24no. tent and 6no. motor home pitches to include erection of an associated toilet 
block 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the change of use of agricultural land to a seasonal camping 
site to allow 24no. tent and 6no. motor home pitches to include erection of an associated 
toilet block on land at Cotril Farm, New Road, Terrington, North Yorkshire YO60 6NT. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer referred to a further representation from the 
occupier of Rose Cottage Farm which was published within the late pages, together with a 
representation received on 20 December from the occupier of Sawmill Cottage. This raised 
concerns in relation to the state of repair of New Road, potential safety impacts for 
pedestrians/cyclists and loss of privacy associated with the proposed use. 

  
An updated site location plan had been submitted, with an amended blue line, to correct 
and make clear the wider land ownership.  According to legal advice this did not affect the 
administration of the application. 
  
Since the site visit, confirmation had been received from the agent that the six solar 
powered lights would be on a PIR sensor, to prevent any static lights. This would be 
included within the recommended condition. 
  
The Noise and Amenity Management Plan had been updated to prevent dirt bikes, 
scramblers and quad bikes from being brought into the site or used within the public right of 
way network.  It would also be made clear to guests that the lake to the west of the site was 
private. 
  
As detailed in the late pages, an ecological enhancement plan had been submitted which 
was considered suitable and this would be secured by condition, replacing the original 
ecology condition. 
  
Finally, the Council’s Solicitor had been able to check the precise wording of the condition 
to remove permitted development rights for tourism uses from land under the applicant’s 
ownership. A slightly amended condition was recommended and would be used. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Sam Harrison, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The use of native trees in the proposed landscaping 

 The section of the access road which was unadopted but which was in the 
applicant’s interest to maintain 

 The low key and sensitive appearance of the proposed toilet block which in itself 
would not justify further development on the site 



 

 

 How well the application struck a balance between its sensitivity to the AONB 
landscape and its farm diversification benefits and contribution to the local tourism 
offer 

 
The decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
Note: Councillor Jabbour, having declared a personal interest as Vice-Chair of Howardian 
Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee which had commented on the application, took no 
part in the discussion and voting on the above application. 
 
 
 

55 ZE23/00416/FUL- Erection of replacement dwelling and associated landscaping 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the erection of replacement dwelling and associated 
landscaping at Middleton House, Finkle Street, Sheriff Hutton, North Yorkshire, YO60 6RD. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer related Councillor Goodrick’s comments to the 
committee as the local elected member for Sheriff Hutton and Derwent.  Councillor 
Goodrick was very disappointed at the loss of this valued undesignated heritage asset, 
whilst accepting that the structure did not meet today’s building standards and the 
importance of the decision to remove the porches area to create a better visual splay for 
vehicles.  Councillor Goodrick hoped that the cobbled turning area for the horse and dray 
could be retained and expressed her preference for smaller units in this location to 
encourage younger people in to the village. 
 
The planning officer advised that in response to comments made by members, the agent 
had provided an additional plan to demonstrate the horse mill being taken up, retained 
during the construction period, then reinstated in accordance with members’ wishes. A 
condition to secure this would be recommended. 
 
Further, the response from the Internal Drainage Board had been received that morning 
which confirmed their support for the proposed amendment to the precise wording of the 
drainage condition as referenced in paragraph 10.19 of the report. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Saura Beattie, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The importance of preserving the cobbled turning area and of salvaging and reusing 
bricks from the demolished building in the wider development 

 
The decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report, and an additional condition to secure the retention of the cobbled circular horse mill 
and an amended ‘in compliance with’ style drainage condition. 
 



 

 

Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

56 22/01117/FUL - Application for continuation of site operations as a petrol station and 
retail shop, including preparation area for hot and cold food for sale on premises. 
Alterations to the arrangement for the provision of parking, manoeuvring with turning 
area. (Amended description, illustrative food items for sale (13.9.2023), amended site 
layout plan (18.8.2023) and amended highways statement 13.9.2023) 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the continuation of site operations as a petrol station and retail 
shop, including preparation area for hot and cold food for sale on premises. Alterations to 
the arrangement for the provision of parking, manoeuvring with turning area. (Amended 
description, illustrative food items for sale (13.9.2023), amended site layout plan 
(18.8.2023) and amended highways statement 13.9.2023) at Brookes, North Road Garage, 
Shipton by Beningbrough, York, North Yorkshire, YO30 1AL. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer shared Councillor Goodrick’s written comments 
with the committee.  Whilst Councillor Goodrick recognised the importance of this retail 
venue to the village of Shipton by Beningbrough, she had voiced concern at the efficacy of 
the proposed one way system and its potential negative impact on the A19, and also that 
the increased traffic generated by the scheme may impact on road safety.  In response, 
Highways had commented that consideration had been given to a clockwise circulation as 
opposed to the proposed anti clockwork circulation. However, this arrangement would not fit 
with the existing layout of the petrol filling pumps. The garage site had been operating for a 
number of years without a formal one-way system to inform vehicle routing and there was 
no record of collision history (on the highway) linked to the current operation in the last five 
years to suggest that there was an evidenced highway safety issue. It was considered that 
the proposed arrangement would not be detrimental to highway safety compared to the 
existing and therefore officers considered that vehicles would be able to circulate around 
the one-way system and there was sufficient space within the private site for the circulation 
of vehicles and to allow vehicles to turn around and exit to the A19 in a forward gear.  The 
petrol retail and shop use were long established at this location. It could be argued that the 
food preparation and shop use was a trip generator in its own right, however the scale of 
this use was relatively minor and many trips would be pass-by, diverted or transferred trips 
rather than primary trips. Therefore, officers considered the number of additional trips 
potentially generated to be negligible in the context of the local transport network. As this 
use had already been operating for some time and there was no history of injury collisions 
or a persistent issue with vehicles queueing or parking on the A19, it would be difficult to 
conclude that there was a highway safety or capacity issue. This section of the A19 carried 
around 10,000 vehicles per day, so traffic associated with the garage was likely to be 
negligible in the context of the wider highway network.  
 
The planning officer then referred to several amendments to the report.  Parking was 
proposed to the north and south sides of the site, not east and west as stated.  There were 
4 full time staff and 5 part time staff existing, not 2 and 6 as stated.  The planning officer 
further noted that the National Planning Policy Framework had been updated on 19 
December.  This had no material impact on the proposals, recommendation or weight given. 
The most relevant aspect was in relation to green belts, however the change related to 
there no longer being a requirement for green belts to be reviewed when updating the local 
plan. The planning officer also referenced amendments to paragraph numbers in the NPPF 
quoted in the report, but not to the wording of those paragraphs.   
 
 



 

 

During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The efficacy of the one way circulation system and whether it would be adhered to 
by drivers 

 Whether it was adhered to or not, could not be enforced and did not have highway 
safety implications 

 The application sought to rectify a breach of planning control by proposing 
alternative traffic management arrangements and the preparation of hot and cold 
food for sale on the premises 

 
The decision :- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

57 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

58 Date of Next Meeting 
 
To be confirmed 
 
 


